

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; the States of CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OKLAHOMA, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, and WISCONSIN; the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, and the CITY OF CHICAGO, *ex rel.* OSWALD BILOTTA,

Plaintiffs and Relator,

-against-

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

11 Civ. 00071 (PGG)

**NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT IN
INTERVENTION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

Evan R. Chesler
Rachel G. Skaistis
Benjamin Gruenstein
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

Michael A. Rogoff
Manvin S. Mayell
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 836-8000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD FRAUD WITH PARTICULARITY UNDER RULE 9(b).	2
A. The Complaint Fails To Allege Predicate AKS Violations.	2
B. The Complaint Fails To Link the Alleged AKS Violations to False Claims.	4
C. The “Examples” in the Complaint Are an Insufficient Basis From Which To Extrapolate a Statewide Scheme.	6
II. MEDICAID CLAIMS PRIOR TO 2010 FAIL UNDER RULE 12(b)(6).	7
III. THE STATE’S THIRD, FOURTH, FIFTH AND SIXTH CLAIMS FAIL UNDER RULE 12(b)(6).	8
IV. THE STATE’S EXECUTIVE AND SOCIAL SERVICES LAW CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY.	9
V. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE NY FCA VIOLATES THE <u>EX POST FACTO</u> CLAUSE BECAUSE ITS SANCTIONS ARE PUNITIVE IN NATURE.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Carey v. Berisford Metals Corp.</u> , No. 90-cv-1045, 1991 WL 44843 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 1991).....	6
<u>Chen ex rel. United States v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.</u> , No. 10-cv-7504, --- F. Supp. 2d. ---, 2013 WL 4441509 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2013).....	10
<u>Glidepath Holding B.V. v. Spherion Corp.</u> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<u>Hudson v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	9
<u>In re Estate of Meyer</u> , 876 N.Y.S.2d 7 (App. Div. 2009).....	9
<u>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</u> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D. Mass. 2010).....	9
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	10
<u>LaCroix v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</u> , No. 11-cv-3236, 2012 WL 2357602 (D. Minn. June 20, 2012)	8
<u>Massachusetts v. Schering-Plough Corp.</u> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 224, 237 (D. Mass. 2011).....	10
<u>Mikes v. Straus</u> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<u>State ex rel. Empire State Ventures, LLC v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</u> , 970 N.Y.S.2d 164 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	10
<u>New York v. Amgen Inc.</u> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7
<u>People v. Pharmacia Corp.</u> , 895 N.Y.S.2d 682 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	9
<u>Smith v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	9

State ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
970 N.E.2d 391 (N.Y. 2012).....10

United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys, Inc.,
501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)6, 7

United States ex rel. Blundell v. Dialysis Clinic, Inc.,
No. 09-cv-00710, 2011 WL 167246 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011)8

United States ex rel. Dhawan v. New York City Health & Hospital Corp.,
No. 95-cv-7649, 2000 WL 1610802 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2000),
aff'd, 252 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....7

United States ex rel. Fair Lab. Practices Assocs. v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.,
No. 05-cv-5393, 2011 WL 1330542 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2011)3

United States ex rel. Feldman v. City of New York,
808 F. Supp. 2d 641 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....7

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)2

United States ex rel. Mooney v. Americare, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-1806, 2013 WL 1346022 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2013).....6

United States ex rel. Piacentile v. Novartis AG,
No. 04-cv-4265, slip op. at 15 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2010).....5

United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale Univ.,
415 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D. Conn. 2006).....5

United States ex rel. Winslow v. Pepsico, Inc.,
No. 05-cv-9275, 2007 WL 1584197 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2007)4

United States v. Rivera,
55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995).....8

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 12-cv-7527, --- F. Supp. 2d. ---, 2013 WL 5312564 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2013).....2, 6

STATUTES & RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....7, 8

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213(1).....9

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(2).....9

N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12).....9

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 145-b.....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ex Post Facto Clause of the United States Constitution.....9, 10

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 515.3.....8
